

MELISSA HOLYOAK (Utah Bar No. 9832)
Utah Solicitor General
ANTHONY L. RAMPTON (Utah Bar No.
2681)
Assistant Utah Attorney General
350 N. State Street, Suite 230
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320
(801) 538-9600
melissaholyoak@agutah.gov
arampton@agutah.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff State of Utah

TYLER R. GREEN (Utah Bar No. 10660)
Consovoy McCarthy PLLC
222 S. Main Street, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
(703) 243-9423
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Garfield County, Utah;
Kane County, Utah; State of Utah*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH
SOUTHERN REGION OF THE CENTRAL DIVISION**

GARFIELD COUNTY, UTAH, a Utah political
subdivision; KANE COUNTY, UTAH, a Utah
political subdivision; THE STATE OF UTAH,
by and through its Governor, SPENCER J.
COX, and its Attorney General, SEAN D.
REYES;

Plaintiffs,

ZEBEDIAH GEORGE DALTON;
BLUERIBBON COALITION; KYLE
KIMMERLE; and SUZETTE RANEA
MORRIS;

Consolidated Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR. et al.,

Defendants,

HOPI TRIBE; et al.

Intervenor-Defendants.

**GARFIELD COUNTY PLAINTIFFS'
OPPOSITION TO
MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Lead Case No. 4:22cv00059 DN-PK

Member Case No. 4:22cv00060 DN

Judge David Nuffer

Magistrate Judge Paul Kohler

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Antiquities Act of 1906..... 2

 B. Federal Lands..... 5

 C. Presidential Abuse of the Antiquities Act..... 5

 D. History of Grand Staircase and Bears Ears National Monuments..... 6

 E. President Biden’s Expansions 7

 F. President Biden’s Hundreds of Declared “National Monuments” 10

 G. Effects of the Monument Reservations..... 12

 H. Procedural History 14

LEGAL STANDARDS 15

ARGUMENT 17

 I. Utah Plaintiffs have standing..... 19

 A. Federal Defendants’ standing arguments are improper in a motion to dismiss..... 22

 B. Utah Plaintiffs allege many independently sufficient bases for standing. 25

 1. The monument reservations deprive Utah Plaintiffs of specific sources of revenue. 25

 2. The monument reservations undermine Utah Plaintiffs’ ability to enforce their own laws..... 31

 3. The monument reservations impede Utah Plaintiffs’ planned activities in many ways, each independently sufficient to establish standing. 34

 4. The monument reservations cause increased expenditures on municipal services..... 40

 5. The monument reservations threaten Utah-owned animals, Utah-owned land, and Utah’s environmental interests in federal lands. 43

 II. Utah Plaintiffs plausibly allege that the monument reservations are unlawful. 45

 A. The monument reservations exceed the scope of the Antiquities Act..... 45

 1. Taking Utah Plaintiffs’ allegations as true, the monument reservations exceed the scope of the Antiquities Act..... 45

 2. Defendants’ remaining merits arguments fall short. 54

 a. Utah Plaintiffs’ allegations are sufficiently “particular.” 54

 b. No binding precedent saves Defendants. 56

 c. Congress has not ratified the Grand Staircase reservation..... 57

 d. The President is not above the law. 58

 3. Utah Plaintiffs have a cause of action not barred by sovereign immunity because they bring ultra vires claims. 60

- B. The agency management plans are unlawful for the same reasons..... 62
 - 1. Implementation of an illegal proclamation is illegal..... 62
 - 2. The management plans are final agency action..... 63
- CONCLUSION 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air All. Houston v. EPA,
906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 41

Alaska v. United States,
545 U.S. 75 (2005)..... 57

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez,
458 U.S. 592 (1982) 22, 31, 43

Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 30

Am. Forest Res. Council v. Hammond,
422 F. Supp. 3d 184 (D.D.C. 2019) 61

ANR Pipeline Co. v. Corp. Comm’n of State of Okl.,
860 F.2d 1571 (10th Cir. 1988)..... 41

Arkla Expl. Co. v. Texas Oil & Gas Corp.,
734 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1984). 21, 26

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 55

Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp,
397 U.S. 150 (1970) 20

Atlas Biologicals, Inc. v. Kutrubes,
50 F.4th 1307 (10th Cir. 2022)..... 16, 22, 55

Beaver Cnty. v. DOI,
2017 WL 4480750 (D. Utah Oct. 6) 44

Bell v. New Jersey,
461 U.S. 773 (1983) 63

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997) 63

Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs & Trainmen v. FRR A,
972 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 64

Biden v. Texas,
142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022) 64, 65

Bowen v. Mich. Academy of Family Physicians,
476 U.S. 667 (1986) 59

Brnovich v. Biden,
562 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D. Ariz. 2022) 61

Brooks v. Mentor Worldwide LLC,
985 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2021) 17

Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.,
331 U.S. 519 (1947) 47

Cameron v. United States,
252 U.S. 450 (1920) 56, 60

Cappaert v. United States,
426 U.S. 128 (1976). 56, 60

Catron County v. Fish & Wildlife Service,
75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996) 44

Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Edmondson,
594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010) 42

Chamber of Commerce v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 61

Cherokee Nation v. DOI,
2022 WL 17177622 (D.D.C. Nov. 23) 16

Chesapeake Climate Action Network v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the United States,
78 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 23

Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.,
333 U.S. 103 (1948) 62

Citizen Ctr. v. Gessler,
770 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2014) 16

Citizens for Responsible Gov't v. Davidson,
236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000) 33

City of Albuquerque v. DOI,
379 F.3d 901 (10th Cir. 2004) passim

City of Waukesha v. EPA,
320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 34

Clean Air Council v. Pruitt,
862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 63, 64

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997) 59

Cressman v. Thompson,
719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013) 15, 22

Ctr. For Native Ecosystems v. Cables,
509 F.3d 1310 (10th Cir. 2007) 63

Cure Land, LLC v. Dep’t of Agric.,
833 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2016) 63

Dakota Cent. Tel. Co. v. Payne,
250 U.S. 163 (1919) 62

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994) 62

Davis v. United States,
192 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 1999) 20

Doyle v. Jewell,
2014 WL 2892828 (D. Utah June 26) 30

Dugan v. Rank,
372 U.S. 609 (1963) 61

Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group, Inc.,
438 U.S. 59 (1978) 24

Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of R.I. v. Williams Cos.,
889 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2018) 17, 39, 52

Ensminger v. Credit L. Ctr., LLC,
2019 WL 4341215 (D. Kan. Sept. 12) 30

FEC v. Cruz,
142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022) 19, 43

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) 62

Frozen Food Express v. United States,
351 U.S. 40 (1956) 65, 66

FTC v. Std. Oil of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980) 63

Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood,
441 U.S. 91 (1979)..... 26

Gomez v. United States,
490 U.S. 858 (1989) 48

Grayeyes v. Cox,
2018 WL 3730866 (D. Utah Aug. 6)..... 17

Green v. McElroy,
360 U.S. 474 (1959) 57

Haase v. Sessions,
835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 23, 24, 25

Havasupai Tribe v. Provencio,
906 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2018) 64

Helbering v. Amer. Dental Co.,
318 U.S. 322 (1943) 53

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 26

Initiative Referendum Institute v. Walker,
450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)19, 20, 34, 43

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
823 F.2d 608 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 64

Isbrandtsen-Moller Co. v. United States,
300 U.S. 139 (1937) 57

Jojola v. Chavez,
55 F.3d 488 (10th Cir. 1995) 16

Kareem v. Haspel,
986 F.3d 859 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 24

Kleppe v. New Mexico,
426 U.S. 529 (1976) 44

Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pa.,
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) 40

KVOS, Inc. v. Associated Press,
299 U.S. 269 (1936) 23

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949) 61

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 19, 23, 35

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) 48

Mallard v. United States District Court,
490 U.S. 296 (1989) 45

Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Raimondo,
141 S. Ct. 979 (2021) passim

Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross,
349 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 61

Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross,
945 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 59, 61

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) passim

McGowan v. Maryland,
366 U.S. 420 (1961) 25

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,
526 U.S. 172 (1999) 59

Morton v. Ruiz,
415 U.S. 199 (1974) 57

Mount Evans Co. v. Madigan,
14 F.3d 1444 (10th Cir. 1994) 19, 21, 26

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush,
306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 59, 61

MSPA Claims 1, LLC v. Tenet Fla., Inc.,
918 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) 30

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler,
955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 63, 64

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. BLM,
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) passim

New Mexico v. DOI,
854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017) 20

NFIB v. OSHA,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) 48

Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan,
293 U.S. 388 (1935) 48

Petrella v. Brownback,
697 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2012) 25

Riggs v. City of Albuquerque,
916 F.2d 582 (10th Cir. 1990) passim

Sauer v. Burlington N. R. Co.,
106 F.3d 1490 (10th Cir. 1996) 43

Scenic Am., Inc. v. DOT,
836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 63, 64, 66

Settles v. U.S. Parole Comm’n,
429 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 16, 24

Simmat v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons,
413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005) 60, 61

Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson,
376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004) 30, 40, 42

Smith v. United States,
561 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2009) 17

Solid Q Holdings, LLC v. Arenal Energy Corp.,
2018 WL 5268208 (D. Utah Oct. 23) 17

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 35

SUWA v. Palma,
707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013) passim

Tal v. Hogan,
453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006) 17, 39, 52

Tanzin v. Tanvir,
141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) 47

Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978) 57

Thomas v. Kaven,
765 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014) 17, 39

Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP,
562 U.S. 170 (2011) 26

Trump v. Vance,
140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020) 59

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.,
578 U.S. 590 (2016) 65, 66

United States v. Bd. of Cnty. Cmm’rs of Cnty. of Otero,
843 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2016) 33

United States v. George S. Bush & Co.,
310 U.S. 371 (1940) 62

United States v. Rodriguez-Aguirre,
264 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2001) 22

United States v. Scrap,
412 U.S. 669 (1973) 17, 23, 24, 29

Unites States v. New Mexico,
438 U.S. 696 (1978) 57

Utah Animal Rts. Coal. v. Salt Lake City Corp.,
371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004) 40

Utah Ass’n of Cntys. v. Clinton,
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15852 (D. Utah Aug. 12) 58

Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Bush,
316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004) 19, 59

Utah ex rel. Div. of Forestry, Fire, & State Lands v. United States,
528 F.3d 712, 721 (10th Cir. 2008) 20

Van v. LLR, Inc.,
962 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2020) 30

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 33

Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.,
454 U.S. 151, 160 (1994))..... 19

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 64, 65

WildEarth Guardians v. EPA,
759 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2014) 34, 43

Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States,
539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008) passim

Wyoming v. DOI,
674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012) 26

Wyoming v. Franke,
58 F. Supp. 890 (D. Wyo. 1945) 59, 60

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
502 U.S. 437 (1992) 21, 25, 29

Wyoming v. United States,
279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002) 62

Yates v. United States,
574 U.S. 528 (2015) 47

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 59, 62

Statutes

16 U.S.C. §§528 et seq. 5

18 U.S.C. §1866(b)..... 4, 9, 39

30 U.S.C. §191..... 21, 27

5 U.S.C. §551(15)..... 66

5 U.S.C. §551(4) 66

5 U.S.C. §702..... 61

54 U.S.C. §3023035, 36

54 U.S.C. §320301 3, 45, 52, 60

54 U.S.C. §320301(a)..... 1, 3, 45

54 U.S.C. §320301(b) 1, 3, 45, 52

Kane Cty. Code §9-27A-3(Y) 21, 33

Pub. L. 105-335, 112 Stat. 3139 (1998) 58

Pub. L. No. 117-103, 136 Stat. 49 (2022) 29

Utah Code Ann. §§23-13-1, *et. seq.*..... 22, 44

Utah Code Ann. §§59-2-101 *et seq.*..... 21, 26

Utah Code Ann. §23-14-1(2) 21, 32

Utah Code Ann. §23A-1-101 22, 44

Utah Code Ann. §23A-1-102 22, 44

Utah Code Ann. §23A-2-201 21, 22, 32, 44

Utah Code Ann. §23A-2-201(2)(a)..... 21, 32

Utah Code Ann. §59-2-102(32)(b)..... 21, 26

Utah Code Ann. §59-21-1 21, 27

Utah Code Ann. §59-2-201 21, 26

Utah Code Ann. §59-5-202(1) 21, 27

Utah Code Ann. §63J-8-104(1)..... 21, 32

Congressional Materials

H.R. 56-11021 (1900)..... 48, 60

H.R. Rep. 56-8066 (1900)..... 4

H.R. Rep. 59-2224 (1906)..... 1, 4, 48

S. Rept. 105-331 (1998) 58

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. IV, §3..... 48

Presidential Proclamations

Proclamation 10285, *Bears Ears National Monument*,
 86 Fed. Reg. 57321 (Oct. 8, 2021)..... passim

Proclamation 10286, *Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument*,
 86 Fed. Reg. 57335 (Oct. 8, 2021)..... passim

Proclamation 6920, *Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument*,
 61 Fed. Reg. 50223 (Sept. 18, 1996).....6, 9

Proclamation 696, *Montezuma Castle National Monument*,
 34 Stat. 3265 (Dec. 8, 1906) 5

Proclamation 9558, *Establishment of the Bears Ears National Monument*,
 82 Fed. Reg. 1139 (Dec. 28, 2016) 7, 8, 9, 36

Proclamation 9681, *Modifying the Bears Ears National Monument*,
 82 Fed. Reg. 58081 (Dec. 4, 2017) 7

Proclamation 9682, *Modifying the Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument*,
 82 Fed. Reg. 58089 (Dec. 4, 2017) 7

Other Authorities

13A C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, *Federal Practice & Procedure* §3531.4 (3d ed.)..... 30, 43

13A C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, *Federal Practice & Procedure* §3531.5 (3d ed.)..... 43

14 C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, *Federal Practice & Procedure* §3659 (4th ed.) 61

5B C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, *Federal Practice & Procedure* §1350 (3d ed.) 24

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 61

BLM & U.S.F.S., *Bears Ears National Monument Resource Management Plan and Environmental Impact Statement: Analysis of the Management Situation* 6-140 (Sept. 2022), perma.cc/D76U-7NMJ 27, 29

Carol Vincent, Cong. Res. Serv., R41330, *National Monuments and the Antiquities Act* (2018)..... 5

David H. Getches, *Managing the Public Lands: The Authority of the Executive to Withdraw Lands*,
 22 Nat. Resources J. 279 (1982) 4

Executive Order 12548, *Grazing Fees*, 51 Fed. Reg. 5985 (February 19, 1986)..... 30

Foundation Document: *Montezuma Castle National Monument*, Nat’l Park Serv. (Mar. 2016),
perma.cc/PPL5-EFPX. 5

Fowler, *A Dictionary of Modern English Usage* (1922) 46

Frank Bond, *The Administration of National Monuments, Proceedings of the National Park Service Conference held at Yellowstone National Park, September 11 and 12, 1911* (1912)..... 4

Geitus Mine Plan of Operations (2021),
 perma.cc/4DT9-NNKP 28

Hal Rothman, *America’s National Monuments: The Politics of Preservation* (1989),
 perma.cc/PMN6-T5MJ. 4

Mark Squillace, *The Monumental Legacy of the Antiquities Act of 1906*,
 37 Ga. L. Rev. 473 (2003)..... 4

Oxford English Dictionary (1913)..... 46

Raymond B. Wrabley, Jr., *Managing the Monument: Cows and Conservation in Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument*, 29 J. Land, Resources, & Env’l L. 253 (2009) 31

Ronald F. Lee, *The Story of the Antiquities Act* (1970),
 perma.cc/P22X-F4LZ. 4

Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012). 47

Vincent, *Grazing Fees: Overview and Issues*, Cong. Res. Serv., RS21232 (Mar. 4, 2019) 30

Webster’s Dictionary (1913) 47

Webster’s New International Dictionary (1913)..... 46
